A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Elro L. "Tranze" Vincent.

WHEREAS, Tranze Vincent was born in Edmonson County on March 4, 1937, the cherished son of the late Cleo and Mae Luttrell Vincent; and

WHEREAS, Tranze Vincent was a retired truck driver and a bus driver for many years with the Edmonson County School System. The owner of Broadway Market, Lindseyville Store, and Dairy Queen, he was also a proud member of Washington Meredith Masonic Lodge #355 F&AM and Jock United Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Tranze Vincent, a beloved member of his community and a friend to all he met, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 19, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Tranze Vincent was preceded in death by his parents and his wife of 58 years, Erma Brooks Vincent. He is survived by his sons, Timothy L. Vincent, John E. Vincent (Melissa), and Nicholas Shawn Vincent; grandchildren, Wesley Brooks Vincent, Jordan Leigh Vincent, Dakota Vincent, Andrew Sikes, and Isaiah Sikes; greatgranddaughter, Ariana Maria Toms; and a host of other family members and friends who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound condolences upon the passing of Elro L. "Tranze" Vincent, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family and friends in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Elro L. "Tranze" Vincent.
 - → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

copy of this Resolution to Representative Michael Meredith for delivery to the family.